Ty QN

UIPM 2024
BIATHLE-
TRIATHLE

NATIONALTOUR




UIPM Headquarters

This bid guide is intended for UIPM member federations, sports or local authorities and

entities wishing to submit a candidature to organise the UIPM Biathle-Triathle National
Tour (BTNT).

The UIPM Biathle-Triathle National Tour is an event organised during the regular season
based on Biathle-Triathle, combined shooting, running and swimming events invented by
UIPM.

This dynamic competition is organised according to the UIPM values of respect and
fair play and each BTNT must be staged in a unique location that can promote sport,

athleticism and culture.

Our UIPM Biathle-Triathle National Tour are very friendly but passionate competitions.
Each country can apply to host up to 3 BTNT events per year, irrespective of participants’
gender and abiding by the guidelines of UIPM. BTNT is an event open to all ages which
aims to bring competition and fun to urban communities as well as providing an entry
point for young athletes at the base of Modern Pentathlon pyramid who want to progress

in the other UIPM Sports.

The bidding candidates will receive full support from UIPM HQ and all UIPM Committees
in preparation for and delivery of the UIPM Biathle-Triathle National Tour, ensuring that all

involved stakeholders are fully satisfied.
We would like to thank you for your interest in promoting and developing the UIPM

Sports Biathle-Triathle in your country.

Sincere regards,
UIPM HQ

Stade Louis Il, Entrance C - 19 Avenue des Castelans Tel. (+377) 9777 8555 Fax (+377) 9777 8550
MC 98000 Monaco



-2/ BID APPLICATION

Organiser:

Country:

Maximum 3 cities could be awarded by the UIPM for each country.

CITY DATE

If you want to change afterwards the date of your events, please notify the UIPM no later
than 2 weeks before the event to maxime.papillon@pentathlon.org.

The effective communication of the LOC towards the UIPM is one of the criteria during
the GLRCT evaluation process regarding the equipment support.

=4 EVENT BID

The above-mentioned organiser is bidding for 2024 Biathle-Triathle National Tour.

Please note:

e This bid document is addressed to UIPM National Federations, their members
(clubs,associations,entities), institutions and local authorities wishing to apply to host a
BTNT.

e All UIPM Rules and Guidelines are in forced at the time of the event will be applied.
UIPM is providing the organisers BTNT Hosting Manual and Venue Dressing Guideline
with detailed instructions for the conduction of the event as well as UIPM BTNT Online
Software Guidelines for participants registration and results submission.

e Besides to return this bid document with signatures of the organiser, the bidder needs
to provide relevant documents including letters of support from the local sports
authority and the governing body as well as the plans and the pictures of the bidding
location of the event that could enhance your candidature.

UIPM Headquarters Stade Louis Il, Entrance C - 19 Avenue des Castelans Tel. (+377) 9777 8555 Fax (+377) 9777 8550
MC 98000 Monaco



Timeline:

e The bidding application will be closed on 31" December 2023.

e All bid documents will be analysed by the UIPM and the UIPM will select the best
bidding cities according to relevant criteria before 15% January 2024.

e The successful bids will be informed by the UIPM from 30" January 2024.

e BTNT events must be organised between March 1t and December 315t 2024.

e For those successful bids, this bidding document will be conducted as hosting
agreement and all the bidders would need to sign the declaration page within 5
working days after receiving the confirmation from the UIPM.

e The National Federations, their members (clubs, associations & entities), institutions
and local authorities must pay the hosting fee(s) within 15 days of the confirmation
from UIPM of the approved events.

UIPM BTNT CATEGORIES FOR 2024

Each organiser can apply for BTNT up to 3 events per country. For the country that has
more than one organiser and apply for more than 3 BTNT events, UIPM would select the
best 3 qualified bidders and cities based on the submission of the bids also considering
the conduction of previous BTNT.

All events registration/entry fee from the participants will belong to the organiser
respectively. All criteria are assessed for the BTNT evaluation from UIPM.

UIPM SUPPORT

UIPM Headquarters

You still have the choice between 4 possibilities regarding equipment:

e Obstacle equipment kit
e Pentasuits

¢ Shooting
e Fencing
Note:

e |f several events are awarded to the same country, the supported equipment will be
sentin 1 time to the address assigned by the National Federation.

o UIPM is entitled to cancel or suspend one or more upcoming BTNT events (and its
equipment support) that has been awarded to the organiser if the conductions of the
previous event organised by the same organiser is not according to the standard and
guidelines.

The amount of supported equipment will depend on several factors such as the level of

experience organising BTNT events in the past, respect of the bid conditions, amount of

equipment already received and ability to pay the hosting fees, etc...

Stade Louis Il, Entrance C - 19 Avenue des Castelans Tel. (+377) 9777 8555 Fax (+377) 9777 8550
MC 98000 Monaco



s3] EVENT FORMAT

Shooting, running and swimming distances of the BTNT are as below:

UIPM BIATHLE COMPETITION DISTANCES

Group Age Run Swim
Under 9 7-8 200 25
Under 11 9-10 400 50
Under 13 11-12 400 50
Under 15 13-14 800 200
Under 17 15-16 800 200
Under 19 17-18 800 200
Juniors 19-21 800 200
Seniors 22 and over 800 200
Masters 40+  40-49 800 100
Masters 50+  50-59 800 100
Masters 60+  60-69 400 50
Masters 70+ 70 and over 400 50

UIPM TRIATHLE COMPETITION DISTANCES

Sequence

Run Total Run Total Swim
200 400 25
400 800 50
400 800 50
800 1600 200
800 1600 200
800 1600 200
800 1600 200
800 1600 200
800 1600 100
800 1600 100
400 800 50
400 800 50

Total

Shooting Distance

Under 9
Under 11
Under 13
Under 15
Under 17
Under 19
Juniors
Seniors
Masters 40+
Masters 50+
Masters 60+
Masters 70+

UIPM Headquarters Stade Louis Il, Entrance C - 19 Avenue des Castelans

7-8
9-10
11-12
13-14
15-16
17-18
19-21
22+
40-49
50-59
60-69
70+

2x300 run + 2x25 swim + 2x5 hits
2x300 run + 2x25 swim + 2x5 hits
3x300 run + 2x50 swim + 3x5 hits
4x300 run + 2x50 swim + 4x5 hits
4x300 run + 4x50 swim + 4x5 hits
5x300 run + 4x50 swim + 4x5 hits
5x300 run + 4x50 swim + 4x5 hits
5x300 run + 4x50 swim + 4x5 hits
3x300 run + 2x50 swim + 3x5 hits
2x300 run + 2x50 swim + 2x5 hits
2x300 run + 2x50 swim + 2x5 hits
2x300 run + 2x25 swim + 2x5 hits

MC 98000 Monaco

50

50
100
100
200
200
200
200
100
100
100

50

600
600
900
1200
1200
1500
1500
1500
900
600
600
600

Hits

10
10
15
20
20
20
20
20
15
10
10
10

Tel. (+377) 9777 8555

5m (both hands)
5m (both hands)

5m

5m

10m

10m

10m

10m

10m

10m

5m

5m

Fax (+377) 9777 8550



[} ATHLETES REGISTRATION
AND RESULTS

» Organisers will recruit the athletes/participants and register them according to the
UIPM BTNT Online Software Guidelines

e All the results of the events should be managed according to the UIPM BTNT
Online Software Guidelines and must be uploaded on the UIPM portal within 48
hours (this aspect will be highly considered for evaluation).

e Biathle-Triathle World Rankings will be created and permanently updated on
the UIPM website. Athletes will earn points according to their ranking in each
competition they take part.

e More detailed information is provided in the Hosting manual and BTNT Online
Software Guidelines.

o= UIPM REQUIREMENTS

The LOC will provide for all participants:

¢ Unlimited bottled mineral water on venue throughout the competition.
e If possible, some fruits and snacks for participants as supplement.

One ambulance on site is recommended

e On site medical care with resuscitation capability is recommended.
e General medical assistance must be available to all participants and spectators.
e Sanitary facilities must be provided for athletes and participants on the FOP.

LOCs must send full media report including written articles, local coverage, web links of
local media and pictures within 1 week after the event. The LOC is responsible to recruit a
professional photographer for the event. The LOC is responsible to recruit a professional
photographer for the event (this aspect will be highly considered for evaluation).

o=/ FINANCIAL CONDITIONS

Considering the support that UIPM has committed since 2017 and which is still
ongoing, UIPM will be charging a hosting fee of 500 EUR per approved event.

UIPM Headquarters Stade Louis Il, Entrance C - 19 Avenue des Castelans Tel. (+377) 9777 8555 Fax (+377) 9777 8550
MC 98000 Monaco



< BTNT ORGANISER AGREEMENT

Name of
National Federation,
City or LOC:

Country:

Address:

Phone:

Email:

We agree to bid under the conditions established in this bid document and accept
that the bid document represents a contractual obligation to fulfil the conditions and
requirements herein. We accept that any conditions and requirements that are not
fulfilled will result in the deduction of the organiser deposit and eventually result in

indemnification payments.

Representative of the organiser

Name:

Signature:

Date and City:

UIPM APPROVAL

UIPM Headquarters

Dr. h.c. Klaus Schormann
UIPM President

Signature:

Date and City:

Stade Louis Il, Entrance C - 19 Avenue des Castelans
MC 98000 Monaco

Mrs. Shiny Fang
UIPM Secretary General

Signature:

Date and City:

Tel. (+377) 9777 8555 Fax (+377) 9777 8550



UIPM

Unibn hhternatibnale
de Pentathlon Moderne

- )
www  UIPMworld,org f /TheUPM y @TheUIPM theuipm 6 QEFFHARIREE w /vivamodernpentathlon

UIPM Headquarters  Stade Louis Il, Entrance E - 13 Avenue des Castelans Tel. (+377) 9777 8555 Fax (+377) 9777 8550

MC 98000 Monaco




	Organiser: 
	Country: 
	National Federation: 
	undefined: 
	undefined_2: 
	undefined_3: 
	Email: 
	Name: 
	Date and City: 
	Date and City_2: 
	Date and City_3: 
	Text8: 
	Text9: 
	Text10: 
	Text11: 
	Text12: 
	Text13: 


