UIPM 2024 BIATHLETRIATHLE NATIONAL TOUR

BID APPLICATION



2

This bid guide is intended for UIPM member federations, sports or local authorities and

entities wishing to submit a candidature to organise the UIPM Biathle-Triathle National

Tour (BTNT).

The UIPM Biathle-Triathle National Tour is an event organised during the regular season

based on Biathle-Triathle, combined shooting, running and swimming events invented by

UIPM.

This dynamic competition is organised according to the UIPM values of respect and

fair play and each BTNT must be staged in a unique location that can promote sport,

athleticism and culture.

Our UIPM Biathle-Triathle National Tour are very friendly but passionate competitions.

Each country can apply to host up to 3 BTNT events per year, irrespective of participants'

gender and abiding by the guidelines of UIPM. BTNT is an event open to all ages which

aims to bring competition and fun to urban communities as well as providing an entry

point for young athletes at the base of Modern Pentathlon pyramid who want to progress

in the other UIPM Sports.

The bidding candidates will receive full support from UIPM HQ and all UIPM Committees

in preparation for and delivery of the UIPM Biathle-Triathle National Tour, ensuring that all

involved stakeholders are fully satisfied.

We would like to thank you for your interest in promoting and developing the UIPM

Sports Biathle-Triathle in your country.

Sincere regards,

UIPM HQ

Orga	nniser:					
Cour	ntry:					
Maximum 3 cities could be awarded by the UIPM for each country.						
	CITY	DATE				

If you want to change afterwards the date of your events, please notify the UIPM no later than 2 weeks before the event to **maxime.papillon@pentathlon.org**.

The effective communication of the LOC towards the UIPM is one of the criteria during the GLRCT evaluation process regarding the equipment support.



The above-mentioned organiser is bidding for **2024 Biathle-Triathle National Tour.**

Please note:

- This bid document is addressed to UIPM National Federations, their members (clubs, associations, entities), institutions and local authorities wishing to apply to host a BTNT.
- All UIPM Rules and Guidelines are in forced at the time of the event will be applied.
 UIPM is providing the organisers BTNT Hosting Manual and Venue Dressing Guideline with detailed instructions for the conduction of the event as well as UIPM BTNT Online Software Guidelines for participants registration and results submission.
- Besides to return this bid document with signatures of the organiser, the bidder needs
 to provide relevant documents including letters of support from the local sports
 authority and the governing body as well as the plans and the pictures of the bidding
 location of the event that could enhance your candidature.

- The bidding application will be closed on 31th December 2023.
- All bid documents will be analysed by the UIPM and the UIPM will select the best bidding cities according to relevant criteria before 15th January 2024.
- The successful bids will be informed by the UIPM from 30th January 2024.
- BTNT events must be organised between March 1st and December 31st 2024.
- For those successful bids, this bidding document will be conducted as hosting agreement and all the bidders would need to sign the declaration page within 5 working days after receiving the confirmation from the UIPM.
- The National Federations, their members (clubs, associations & entities), institutions and local authorities must pay the hosting fee(s) within 15 days of the confirmation from UIPM of the approved events.



UIPM BTNT CATEGORIES FOR 2024

Each organiser can apply for BTNT up to 3 events per country. For the country that has more than one organiser and apply for more than 3 BTNT events, UIPM would select the best 3 qualified bidders and cities based on the submission of the bids also considering the conduction of previous BTNT.

All events registration/entry fee from the participants will belong to the organiser respectively. All criteria are assessed for the BTNT evaluation from UIPM.



You still have the choice between 4 possibilities regarding equipment:

- Obstacle equipment kit
- Pentasuits
- Shooting
- Fencing

Note:

- If several events are awarded to the same country, the supported equipment will be sent in 1 time to the address assigned by the National Federation.
- UIPM is entitled to cancel or suspend one or more upcoming BTNT events (and its
 equipment support) that has been awarded to the organiser if the conductions of the
 previous event organised by the same organiser is not according to the standard and
 quidelines.

The amount of supported equipment will depend on several factors such as the level of experience organising BTNT events in the past, respect of the bid conditions, amount of equipment already received and ability to pay the hosting fees, etc...



Shooting, running and swimming distances of the BTNT are as below:

UIPM BIATHLE COMPETITION DISTANCES

Group	Age	Run	Swim	Run	Total Run	Total Swim
Under 9	7-8	200	25	200	400	25
Under 11	9-10	400	50	400	800	50
Under 13	11-12	400	50	400	800	50
Under 15	13-14	800	200	800	1600	200
Under 17	15-16	800	200	800	1600	200
Under 19	17-18	800	200	800	1600	200
Juniors	19-21	800	200	800	1600	200
Seniors	22 and over	800	200	800	1600	200
Masters 40+	40-49	800	100	800	1600	100
Masters 50+	50-59	800	100	800	1600	100
Masters 60+	60-69	400	50	400	800	50
Masters 70+	70 and over	400	50	400	800	50

UIPM TRIATHLE COMPETITION DISTANCES

Group	Age	Sequence	Total Swim	Total Run	Total Hits	Shooting Distance
Under 9	7-8	2x300 run + 2x25 swim + 2x5 hits	50	600	10	5m (both hands)
Under 11	9-10	2x300 run + 2x25 swim + 2x5 hits	50	600	10	5m (both hands)
Under 13	11-12	3x300 run + 2x50 swim + 3x5 hits	100	900	15	5m
Under 15	13-14	4x300 run + 2x50 swim + 4x5 hits	100	1200	20	5m
Under 17	15-16	4x300 run + 4x50 swim + 4x5 hits	200	1200	20	10m
Under 19	17-18	5x300 run + 4x50 swim + 4x5 hits	200	1500	20	10m
Juniors	19-21	5x300 run + 4x50 swim + 4x5 hits	200	1500	20	10m
Seniors	22+	5x300 run + 4x50 swim + 4x5 hits	200	1500	20	10m
Masters 40+	40-49	3x300 run + 2x50 swim + 3x5 hits	100	900	15	10m
Masters 50+	50-59	2x300 run + 2x50 swim + 2x5 hits	100	600	10	10m
Masters 60+	60-69	2x300 run + 2x50 swim + 2x5 hits	100	600	10	5m
Masters 70+	70+	2x300 run + 2x25 swim + 2x5 hits	50	600	10	5m



- Organisers will recruit the athletes/participants and register them according to the UIPM BTNT Online Software Guidelines
- All the results of the events should be managed according to the UIPM BTNT
 Online Software Guidelines and must be uploaded on the UIPM portal within 48 hours (this aspect will be highly considered for evaluation).
- Biathle-Triathle World Rankings will be created and permanently updated on the UIPM website. Athletes will earn points according to their ranking in each competition they take part.
- More detailed information is provided in the Hosting manual and BTNT Online Software Guidelines.



The LOC will provide for all participants:

- Unlimited bottled mineral water on venue throughout the competition.
- If possible, some fruits and snacks for participants as supplement.

One ambulance on site is recommended

- On site medical care with resuscitation capability is recommended.
- General medical assistance must be available to all participants and spectators.
- Sanitary facilities must be provided for athletes and participants on the FOP.

LOCs must send full media report including written articles, local coverage, web links of local media and pictures within 1 week after the event. The LOC is responsible to recruit a professional photographer for the event. The LOC is responsible to recruit a professional photographer for the event (this aspect will be highly considered for evaluation).



Considering the support that UIPM has committed since 2017 and which is still ongoing, UIPM will be charging a hosting fee of 500 EUR per approved event.

SOLUTION SER AGREEMENT

Name of National Federation, City or LOC:						
Country:						
Address:						
Phone:		Email:				
Friorie.		Liliait.				
We agree to bid under the conditions established in this bid document and accept that the bid document represents a contractual obligation to fulfil the conditions and requirements herein. We accept that any conditions and requirements that are not fulfilled will result in the deduction of the organiser deposit and eventually result in indemnification payments.						
Representative of the	organiser					
Name:						
Signature:						
Date and City:						
UIPM APP	ROVAL					
Dr. h.c. Klaus Schorma UIPM President	ann		s. Shiny Fang M Secretary General			
Signature:		Sign	nature:			
Date and City:		Date	e and City:			

